

Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 4.40 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH, FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 61]

PERTH: THURSDAY, 27th JUNE

ſ 1957.

FREMANTLE HARBOUR TRUST ACT, 1902-1954.

Ex. Co. 951.

THE Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners, acting pursuant to the provisions of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Act, 1902-1954, do hereby make the regulations set out in the Schedule hereunder:—

Schedule.

Regulations.

- 1. In these regulations the expression "principal regulations" means the regulations published in the Government Gazette on the 17th June, 1955, made by the Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners pursuant to the provisions of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Act, 1902-1954, as reprinted with all amendments to and including those appearing in the Government Gazette of the 16th November, 1956, and published as so reprinted, pursuant to the Reprinting of Regulations Act, 1954, in the Government Gazette of the 22nd March, 1957.
 - 2. Regulation No. 31 of the principal regulations is amended—
 - (a) by substituting for the word "Each" in line one the passage "With effect from the 1st March, 1957, each";
 - (b) by substituting for the word "five" in line two the word "six";
 - (c) by substituting for the word "three" in line two the word "four."

Passed by a resolution of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners at a meeting of the said Commissioners held on the 10th day of May, 1957.

The Common Seal of the Fremantle Harbour Trust Commissioners was at the same time affixed and impressed thereto by order and in the presence of—

H. W. BYFIELD,

Chairman.

MAX B. GRACE,

Commissioner.

H. C. RUDDERHAM, Acting Secretary.

[L.S.]

Approved by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council on 29th May, 1957.